

Republika ng Pilipinas KAGAWARAN NG KALUSUGAN NATIONAL NUTRITION COUNCIL X DOH – RO X Compound, J.V. Seriña St., Carmen, Cagayan de Oro City



Excerpts from the Minutes of the Regional Nutrition Committee X Meeting held June 17, 2015 at The VIP Hotel, Cagayan de Oro City

REGIONAL NUTRITION COMMITTEE X RESOLUTION NO. 1 Series of 2015

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GUIDELINES ON LGU MOBILIZATION FOR NUTRITION IMPROVEMENT IN NORTHERN MINDANAO

WHEREAS, the Updated Philippine Plan of Action for Nutrition 2011-2016 has identified the vigorous mobilization of local government units for nutrition as one of the 10 Priority Actions to be pursued;

WHEREAS, is envisioned that LGU mobilization for nutrition will contribute to increasing the potential to break the slow and insignificant change in nutritional outcomes over the past years and sustain the delivery of positive nutritional outcomes and build a strong foundation for the PPAN 2017-2022;

WHEREAS, the National Nutrition Council together with its regional counterpart, the Regional Nutrition Committees (RNC) takes the lead in ensuring the implementation of the Updated PPAN and in developing a strategy for enhancing mobilization of LGUs to plan, invest and implement good nutrition programs in their areas;

WHEREAS, part of the RNC's mandate is to issue policies, guidelines and or recommendations that will support PPAN implementation in the Region;

WHEREAS, the RNC recognizes the need to develop a strategy to mobilize and engage Northern Mindanao's performing and non-performing local government units for nutrition improvement in the region adopting a "mentoring" approach;

WHEREAS, outstanding LGU performers in Northern Mindanao or those that have received and sustained the Nutrition Honor Awards, the highest awards on nutrition in the country, shall be mobilized as mentors of local government units that need assistance on the effective and efficient nutrition program management;

NOW, THEREFORE , BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Regional Nutrition Committee of Northern Mindanao in a meeting duly assembled, to adopt the Guidelines on LGU Mobilization for Nutrition Improvement in the Region, hereto attached;

RESOLVED FURTHER that the National Nutrition Council X is hereby tasked to take the lead and coordinate the implementation of this LGU Mobilization Strategy with the support and assistance of the RNC Technical Working Group and shall cause the review of this policy three years after implementation;

RESOLVED LASTLY, that the NNC X being the Secretariat of the RNC X to furnish the NNC Central Office, all regional members of the RNC, all local government units in the region a copy of this Resolution and elevate the same to the Regional Development Committee X for advocacy and support.

APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY AND ADOPTED, this 17th day of June 2015 during the Second quarter meeting of the Regional Nutrition Committee X held at The VIP Hotel, Cagayan de Oro City.

Certified Correct:

MS. MARISSA DM. NAVALES, MDM Nutrition Program Coordinator, NNC X Secretary, RNC

Attested to by:

ARISTIDES CONCEPCION TAN, MD, Chairperson, Regional Nutrition Committee X Regional Director, DOH – RO X